- Sec. 3. Minimum salaries, increases. Each junior deputy clerk and each senior deputy clerk shall serve in his classification for one year at the minimum salary for that classification, and his salary shall be increased at the end of each year's service by \$150 for junior deputy clerks and \$125 for senior deputy clerks until such salaries reach the maximum for such classification. Deputy clerks returning from active service in the armed forces of the United States shall receive automatic salary increases in the same fashion as though the time spent in said active service had been spent as a deputy clerk. With the approval of the judges, senior deputy clerks may be started in that classification at a salary more than the minimum and may be granted raises in excess of \$125 per year by the clerk.
- Sec. 4. The provisions of section 2 are retroactive to January 1, 1955 and shall expire June 30, 1957. The salaries set forth in section 2 are payable out of the treasury of the city in semi-monthly instalments.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 572—S. F. No. 1392 '[Not Coded]

An act relating to the certification of assessments for local improvements to the county auditor by cities of the second, third and fourth class, villages, boroughs and towns.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Local improvements, certification of certain assessments. Any city of the second, third or fourth class, village, borough or town, located in a county having a population of more than 300,000 and less than 500,000, which has outstanding assessments for local improvements, on which the assessments were levied prior to the passage of Laws 1953, Chapter 398, may certify such outstanding assessments to the county auditor and the assessments so certified, shall be handled in the same manner as provided by Laws 1953, Chapter 398.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 573—S. F. No. 1412 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the municipal court in the city of

Waseca; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 625, Section 10, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Sec. 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 625, Section 10, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- Subdivision 1. Sec. 10. Jury trials. In all cases if either party desires a jury, he shall so state when the case is set for trial. A jury of six may be drawn if both parties consent thereto in open court. The clerk shall draw from the box twice as many names as there are jurors required for the trial, and the persons so selected shall be summoned to appear at the appointed time. By agreement of the parties more than twice the number required may be drawn and summoned. Each juror, so summoned but not sworn as such, shall be paid \$1.12 out of the city treasury. Each juror, so summoned and sworn as such shall be paid \$4 per day out of the city treasury upon a certificate issued to him or her by the clerk at the time of his or her discharge. When necessary, a special venire may be issued.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 574—S. F. No. 1447 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain counties to incur indebtedness and to issue bonds for the purpose of constructing a county jail.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Counties, bonds to build jail. Any county of this state having over 16,000 and less than 17,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census and over 15 and less than 18 full and fractional congressional townships may incur indebtedness and issue and sell the bonds of such county in an amount not to exceed \$75,000 for the purpose of constructing a county jail.
- Sec. 2. Issuance of bonds. Such bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except that the bonds authorized herein may be issued by resolution of the county board without the approval or a vote of the electors.

Approved April 20, 1955.